

ST Case No. 03(04)/2025

NDPS Case No. 07 of 2025

Order No. 8

dated 18.09.2025

Today is fixed for evidence but no witness is present.

Accused Arun Barman @ Hola and Mintu Barman are produced from J.C. through V.C. and remanded to further J.C till next date.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of above accused persons as submitted by his Ld. Advocate.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the above accused person that necessary direction may be given to the Superintendent of the Jail for medical treatment of the accused Mintu Barman as he is suffering severe illness.

Accused Mintu Barman has also submits through V.C. that he is suffering from piles problem and sustained bleeding after bowel movements, pain or discomfort in the anal area.

Ld. PP in charge necessary direction may be given to the jail authority for medical treatment of the accused person.

In view of submission of the Ld. Advocate regarding physical condition of accused accused Mintu Barman, the Superintendent Cooch Behar District Correctional Home is directed to render all shorts of medical assistance to the above accused person, if any, in accordance with rules during the period of custody and to submit a report in this regard by the date fixed.

Todate (19.09.2025) for evidence as per schedule.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. WB00654