

NDPS Case No. 07 of 2025

Order No. 21

dated 06.06.2026

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

Accused Arun Barman @ Hola and Mintu Barman are produced from J.C. through V.C. and remanded to further J.C. till next date.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused are present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused persons praying for bail.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. PP-in-Charge.

It appears from the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri dated 28.10.2025 as passed in CRM (NDPS) 398 of 2025 that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to dispose of the case and to concluded the trial within a period of one year.

The Ld. PP-in-Charge submits that he will examine only four witnesses in this case and on the basis of the submission of the Ld. PP-in-Charge a schedule be prepared.

Therefore, the time span mentioned by the Hon'ble Court has not yet been expired.

I have considered the evidences already on record.

Considering the ingredients came out from the evidence on record, I am not inclined to release the accused. Hence, the petition for bail stands rejected.

CSW No. 7 Kamran Hossain has appeared who is examined as PW5 and cross-examined in full and discharged.

As the present schedule is ended up this day, let a fresh schedule be framed for evidence of remaining witnesses.

Fix 14.07.2026 for evidence of CSW Nos. 12 and 13

Fix 15.07.2026 for evidence of CSW No. 15

Fix 16.07.2026 for evidence of CSW No. 17

Issue summons accordingly.

Alamat be produced on the date fixed.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused be as before.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

(Anirban Das)
JO Code No. WB00691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.